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  16/2716/FUL - Demolition of existing Scout hut and construction of new building to be used for vehicle repair and sales with associated landscaping and boundary treatments at FAYER HALL SCOUT HUT, OXHEY DRIVE, SOUTH OXHEY, WATFORD, WD19 7SE for Rickmansworth Sports Cars 

 (
(DCES)

	Parish:  Watford Rural  
	Ward:    South Oxhey  

	Expiry Statutory Period:   15 February 2017  
	Officer:    Joanna Bowyer  

	
	

	Recommendation:  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT That Planning Permission be granted subject to conditions.

	

	This application is brought before the Committee as Three Rivers District Council is the landowner.


1.
Relevant Planning History

Application Site

1.1 8/18/92 – Erection of building for use as scout hut – Permitted 13.02.92, implemented.

1.2 99/01780/FUL – Single storey side extension – Permitted 01.10.99, implemented.

1.3 16/2304/FUL - Demolition of existing Scout hut and construction of single storey building to be used for vehicle repair and sales with associated landscaping and boundary treatments – Permitted 19.12.16.
South Oxhey Central
1.4 16/0005/FUL - Hybrid planning application for the phased comprehensive redevelopment of the land at South Oxhey (South Oxhey Central, Maylands Road, Hayling Road and Hallowes Crescent) to include the demolition of existing buildings and provision of residential led mixed use development comprising Use Classes C3, A1/A2/A3/A4/A5 and D1/D2, with associated site preparation/enabling works, transport infrastructure works, landscaping works and provision of car parking - Permitted 31.05.16, part implemented with works commenced in relation to Phase 1A.
1.5 16/2040/AOD - Approval of Details: Details pursuant to Condition 18 of hybrid planning permission 16/0005/FUL comprising layout, scale, appearance and landscaping for Phase 1B (Station Approach) – Pending consideration.
Public Tennis Courts, Green Lane, Oxhey Hall

1.6 16/2305/FUL - Construction of single storey Scout hut and alterations to landscaping – Permitted 19.12.16.

2.
Site Description
2.1 The application site has an area of approximately 800sqm and is sited on the south side of Oxhey Drive, South Oxhey. The site is part of the ‘South Oxhey Town Centre’ housing site allocated within the Site Allocations document (reference H(29)). 
2.2 The site currently accommodates a scout hut towards the south east part of the site. The hut is a single storey building with a pitched roof to the west part and a flat roof extension to the east which is built up to the east boundary of the site. There is a small terrace to the front of the building with an area of soft landscaping and hardstanding to the frontage of the site up to Oxhey Drive with a gated vehicular access.

2.3 The east boundary of the site is formed by the existing building and by wire mesh fencing, and to the remaining boundaries are fencing and hedge. Two mature trees are to the front of the site outside of the site boundary. 
2.4 To the east of the site is a car park serving the health centre which is sited beyond this to the east. To the south and west are playing fields associated with Oxhey Wood Primary School while to the north side of Oxhey Drive are residential dwellings.
3.
Description of Proposed Development

3.1 This application seeks full planning permission for demolition of the existing Scout hut and the construction of a new building to be used for vehicle repair and sales, with associated landscaping and boundary treatments.

3.2 Permission has previously been granted on the application site for a single storey building to be used for vehicle repair and sales under application reference 16/2304/FUL. The current application seeks to make changes to the layout of development on the site and to the proposed vehicle repair building which would now include a part mezzanine level. The application submission advises that the current application is proposed to allow the site to operate more efficiently.
3.3 The development is proposed in order to relocate an existing car sales/repair facility located at Station Approach South Oxhey owing to the South Oxhey Central regeneration permitted under application 16/0005/FUL. The existing scout hut on the application site would be re-provided on an alternative site at Public Tennis Courts, Green Lane, Oxhey Hall as permitted by application 16/2305/FUL. 
3.4 The new car sales/workshop building would be located to the south east part of the site with car parking and display areas to the west and along the site frontage. The building would accommodate four workshop bays, an office and waiting area and WC facilities, with further office space and staff facilities within a partial mezzanine level to the west part of the building.
3.5 The building would face north and would have a broadly rectangular footprint with a width of 17.5m. The majority of the building would be 11.2m deep, although a 3.9m wide section to the east would project deeper to the rear and would have a depth of 11.9m. It would be set 0.3m from east boundary of the site and there would be 0.3m separation from the deeper section to the south site boundary with the main part of the building set 1m from this boundary.

3.6 The building would have a shallow pitched roof form with gable ends to the flanks. The roof would have a maximum height of 6m and a height to the eaves of 4.9m. In the north elevation facing Oxhey Drive there would be two vehicle doors, a door and two windows. In the rear elevation would be a door and to the west elevation would be a door, and three windows to each of the ground and mezzanine levels. Four rooflights are proposed to each of the front and rear roofslopes. The building would be finished in a coloured profiled steel cladding.
3.7 To the west of the building, five staff/visitor car parking spaces are indicated with seven further spaces for vehicle display. Nine further vehicle display and two cycle spaces are shown adjacent to the north site boundary.
3.8 It is also proposed to alter the north boundary of the site to provide a 0.6m high dwarf wall with metal railings above to a total height of 1.8m. Planting is indicated to the rear of this boundary. The existing fence and hedging would be retained to the south and west. The existing crossover towards the west would be retained to provide vehicle access to the site while a new pedestrian access would be created to the west part of the site frontage with Oxhey Drive.
3.9 Amended plans submitted during the application have clarified the parking provision and have set the building in from the east site boundary.
3.10 The application is accompanied by:

· Planning, Design and Access Statement

· Transport Statement

· Biodiversity Checklist
· Ecological Assessment.
4.
Consultation
4.1
Statutory   Consultation

4.1.1 Affinity Water: No response received to date. 

4.1.2 Environmental Health: No response received to date.
4.1.3 Hertfordshire and Middlesex Wildlife Trust: No response received to date.
4.1.4 Hertfordshire County Council Highways: No response received to date.
4.1.5 Hertfordshire Ecology: No response received to date. 
4.1.6 Landscape Officer: No response received to date.
4.1.7 Local Plans: No response received to date.
4.1.8 National Grid (Gas): No response received to date.
4.1.9 Thames Water: No response received to date.
4.1.10 Watford Rural Parish Council: No response received to date.
4.2
Public Consultation
4.2.1
Site Notice posted 30 December 2016 and expires 20 January 2017.
  ASK   \* MERGEFORMAT 
Press notice not required.
4.2.2
Number consulted:
  45
4.2.3
Number of responses received: none to date. 

5.
Reason for Delay
5.1
  Not applicable
6.
Relevant Planning Policy, Guidance and Legislation
6.1
  The   Three Rivers Local Plan
The Core Strategy was adopted on 17 October 2011 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Relevant policies include Policies PSP2, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12.
The Development Management Policies Local Development Document (LDD) was adopted on 26 July 2013 after the Inspector concluded that it was sound following Examination in Public which took place in March 2013. Relevant policies include DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10, DM12, DM13 and Appendix 5.
The Site Allocations Local Development Document (SALDD) was adopted on 25 November 2014 having been through a full public participation process and Examination in Public. Policies SA1 and SA6 and site H(29) are relevant.
6.2
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


On 27 March 2012, the framework of government guidance in the form of Planning Policy Statements and Planning Policy Guidance Notes was replaced by the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). The application has been considered against the policies of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), the Development Management Policies Local Development Document (adopted July 2013) and the Site Allocations Local Development Document (adopted November 2014) as well as government guidance. The policies of Three Rivers District Council reflect the content of the NPPF.

6.3
Other

The Localism Act received Royal Assent on 15 November 2011. The growth and Infrastructure Act achieved Royal Assent on 25 April 2013.


The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 and the Habitat Regulations 1994 may also be relevant.

7.
Planning Analysis
7.1 Principle of Development

7.1.1 The proposal would result in the loss of the existing scout hut facility on the site and its replacement with a vehicle repair and sales business. 

7.1.2 Strategic Objective 11 of the Core Strategy seeks to provide accessible and varied opportunities for arts, sports and other recreational activities. This is carried forward by Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies document which advises that proposals for the redevelopment or change of use of any premises resulting in the loss of facilities or services that support the local community will only be permitted where the Council is satisfied that:

i. The existing facility can not be satisfactorily relocated within the development; or

ii. The use concerned is not economically viable, could be provided by some other means, or it can be demonstrated that there is no longer a demand for the use; or

iii. The premises or site cannot readily be used for, or converted to, any other community facility; and

iv. The facility or service which will be lost will be adequately supplied or met by an easily accessible existing or new facility in an appropriate alternative location served by sustainable modes of transport.

7.1.3 The proposal would result in the loss of the scout hut which is considered to be a community facility. The application indicates that the existing facilities are substandard and planning permission has been granted for a replacement facility at Oxhey Playing Fields under application 16/2305/FUL. Subject to implementation of this development there would be adequate provision in accordance with the requirements of Policy DM12, and it is noted that permission has previously been given for demolition of the existing facility on the application site subject to provision of appropriate replacement facilities under application 16/2304/FUL. A condition on any consent would similarly require that the existing facility is not removed until appropriate replacement provision is made.
7.1.4 It is also noted that Policy SA6 of the Site Allocations document sets out that the Council will support regeneration of South Oxhey to deliver improved access to services, improved shopping facilities, better quality leisure and community facilities and improved access to employment, education, skills and training. The current application is as a consequence of the need for relocation of an existing business to facilitate wider regeneration in South Oxhey previously consented under application 16/0005/FUL while seeking to retain an existing business in the area.

7.1.5 In relation to the proposed vehicle repair and car sales business on the site, Core Strategy Policy CP6 advises that the Council will support development that provides for a range of small, medium and large business premises and that the sustainable growth of the Three Rivers economy will be supported including by supporting opportunities for economic development in the South Oxhey area as part of plans for regeneration of the area to help address identified deprivation.
7.1.6 The proposed development is intended to accommodate an existing established local business and would provide employment opportunities in line with the objectives of Core Strategy Policy CP6, with the information submitted with the application indicating that 9 existing jobs would be safeguarded. 

7.1.7 It is also noted that the site is part of the ‘South Oxhey Town Centre’ housing site allocated within the Site Allocations document (reference H(29)) with an indicative capacity of 360 dwellings on the wider site. Policy CP2 of the Core Strategy advises that the Council will identify sufficient land for housing in the District to meet the Three Rivers housing target of 180 dwellings per year until 2026, and Policy SA1 of the Site Allocations document sets out that allocated housing sites should be developed at an overall capacity which accords generally with the indicative capacity for each site.

7.1.8 However, the allocation of site H(29) advises that the designation ‘reflects areas shown for mixed use which may include residential as part of the Masterplan for South Oxhey’. Policy PSP2 of the Core Strategy and Policy SA6 of the Site Allocations document state that the Council will promote the regeneration of South Oxhey to deliver improved access to services, improved shopping facilities, better quality leisure and community facilities and improved access to employment, education, skills and training.
7.1.9 As part of application reference 16/0005/FUL, permission has been given for 374 dwellings to the ‘South Oxhey Central’ site which does not include the application site and which would exceed the 360 dwelling indicative capacity of the allocation. As such, the current proposal for vehicle repair and car sales on the site rather than housing would not prejudice delivery of the allocated housing capacity in the area and would contribute to the provision of wider services in the area.

7.1.10 Subject to conditions, there is therefore no objection in principle to the proposed development with regard to Policies PSP2, CP2 and CP6 of the Core Strategy, Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies document and Policy SA6 of the Site Allocations document.

7.2 Design and Impact on Street Scene
7.2.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy seeks to promote buildings of a high enduring design quality that respect local distinctiveness and Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy sets out that development should make efficient use of land whilst respecting the distinctiveness of the surrounding area in terms of density, character, layout and spacing, amenity, scale, height, massing and use of materials; and that development should also ‘have regard to the local context and conserve or enhance the character, amenities and quality of an area’.

7.2.2 The existing scout hut is not within a Conservation Area and is not a listed building and there is no objection to its demolition on character grounds. 
7.2.3 The site is to the south of Oxhey Drive and the development would be visible from the street scene. The nature of the site would be altered through the proposed new building, hardstanding, and the use of the site for parking and display of cars.

7.2.4 The character of Oxhey Drive is mixed with flats, semi-detached and terraced dwellings, as well as commercial uses to the east of the site and Oxhey Wood School to the west.
7.2.5 The proposed building would be of increased height to the existing scout hut building. It would have a shallow pitched roof form which would reflect the general design of the existing building on the site and the pitched roof forms of nearby residential development and the Ascend building at 39 Oxhey Drive. Development to the east and west of the site is varied and also includes flat roof forms to Oxhey Wood School and the Health Centre to the east. Other buildings on Oxhey Drive to the east of the site including the Watford Rural Parish Council building, Police Station and 35-37 Oxhey Drive are two storeys in height, and owing to the relationship with surrounding development including the significant separation to the health centre to the east and school buildings to the south west and the varied character of the area, the height of the proposed building and roof form would not appear unduly prominent in the street scene so as to cause harm to the character of the area.
7.2.6 The building would be set 0.3m from the east boundary of the site with the health centre car park. However, the existing building is set on this boundary and the proposed building would not project significantly forward of the front building line of the existing development. While the building would be of greater depth than the existing scout hut (up to 11.9m in comparison to the existing 8.3m), it would be of lesser width (17.5m in comparison to 25m) and although it would be readily visible from the street scene of Oxhey Drive, there is no consistent building line or character to this part of Oxhey Drive and there is spacing around the application site such that the scale and position of the building would not appear unduly prominent or cause harm to the character of the area. 
7.2.7 The building would be finished in coloured profiled steel cladding. This would be of modern appearance however there is no consistent character to development in the vicinity such that this may not result in harm or an unduly prominent form of development in principle, although further details of the material and colour would be required by condition on any consent to ensure that these would be appropriate.
7.2.8 The proposals would result in loss of the existing area of soft landscaping to the north west of the site, as well as vegetation to the front of the site and there would be increased hardstanding with additional parking of vehicles which would change the character of the application site. However, change is not necessarily harmful and the site is adjacent to a car park such that this would not appear out of character in principle and low level planting is also proposed to the frontage which would soften the appearance of the development. 
7.2.9 A dwarf wall with railings above is also proposed to the front boundary of the site. While the existing hedging would be removed, this was also proposed as part of application 16/2304/FUL. As part of that application, the Landscape Officer raised no objection to the development, and the proposed boundary would retain a degree of openness through and would not cause harm to the street scene. 
7.2.10 Subject to conditions to require further details of the proposed materials, the proposed development would not therefore be considered to appear significantly out of character with the area or unduly prominent so as to result in demonstrable harm justifying refusal of permission. The proposal would therefore be acceptable in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy. 

7.3 Impact on Neighbours
7.3.1 Policy CP12 of the Core Strategy states that development should ‘protect residential amenities by taking into account the need for adequate levels and disposition of privacy, prospect, amenity and garden space’. 
7.3.2 To the east of the site is parking with the Oxhey Health Centre beyond, while to the south are playing fields of Oxhey Wood School. The nearest residential neighbours to the site are approximately 25m from the site boundary on the north side of Oxhey Drive opposite the site, with neighbours to the west over 40m from the boundary. Given the nature of the proposed building with a maximum height of 6m and this separation it would not cause loss of light or appear overbearing to any neighbours, and there would not be overlooking or loss of privacy.
7.3.3 Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies document also advises that the Council will refuse permission for development which would or could give rise to polluting emissions including by reason of disturbance, noise, light, smell or fumes unless appropriate mitigation measures can be put in place and permanently maintained, and further advises that the Council will ensure that noise from proposed commercial use does not cause any significant increase in the background noise level of nearby existing noise-sensitive property.
7.3.4 The proposed development would alter the use of the site to commercial and would be likely to result in additional comings and goings to the site as well as activity on the site associated with the operation of the business. However, the site is within a mixed town centre area and given the separation from neighbouring residential properties it is not considered that this would be inappropriate or that there would be unacceptable impacts through noise or other disturbance subject to conditions to control the operating hours of the business. 
7.3.5 The health centre is separated from the application site by the car park and there is significant separation to school buildings, with the proposed building set away from the south and west site boundaries with the school. It is not therefore considered that the development would result in unacceptable impacts on these adjoining uses.

7.3.6 Subject to conditions, the development would not therefore result in harm to the amenity of neighbouring occupiers and would be acceptable in accordance with Core Strategy Policies CP1 and CP12 and Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies document.
7.4 Trees and Landscaping

7.4.1 Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document states that development proposals on sites which contain existing trees and hedgerows will be expected to retain as many trees and hedgerows as possible, particularly those of local amenity or nature conservation value and that development proposals should demonstrate that existing trees, hedgerows and woodlands will be safeguarded and managed during and after development in accordance with the relevant British Standards.
7.4.2 The proposal would reduce soft landscaping within the site and would include removal of three trees within the site and hedging to the north site boundary. However, the hedging to the south and west boundaries would be retained. As part of previous application 16/2304/FUL, the Landscape Officer advised that the conifers and willow to be removed are low grade trees and that their loss would not be significant, and the loss of hedging to the front would not be a concern although further details of the planting proposed to the north boundary would be required by condition on any consent. There are two large Hornbeam trees to the north of the site (outside of the application site boundary) which are a significant landscape feature in the area, however there would be no change to the vehicular access to the site and the Landscape Officer therefore had no objection in this regard. 
7.4.3 Subject to details of the proposed landscaping including the boundary treatment proposed to the east site boundary, no objection is raised to the proposal on tree or landscape grounds and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. 
7.5 Highways and Access

7.5.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 requires development to demonstrate that it will provide a safe and adequate means of access.
7.5.2 There is an existing vehicular access to the site from Oxhey Drive towards the western site boundary. This would be retained to serve the development, with an additional pedestrian access to the frontage of the site. 

7.5.3 The application is accompanied by a Transport Statement which advises that an informal keep clear marking is proposed to the site access onto Oxhey Drive. The Transport Statement identifies that the traffic impact on the wider highway would be neutral as new trips would not be generated given that the application relates to the relocation of the existing business from Station Approach 400m to the north east, and that any increase in local trips on Oxhey Drive would have a negligible impact on the local highway.
7.5.4 Comments from the Highways Officer are awaited, however as part of application 16/2304/FUL the Highways Officer had no objection subject to conditions to require provision of the indicated parking and a construction management plan and advised that the access to the site would provide adequate visibility and that the level of traffic generated by the development would result in marginal impacts on highway safety or the highway network. The suggested conditions would also be considered relevant to the current application.
7.5.5 Subject to these conditions, it is considered that the proposal would provide a safe and adequate means of access and that the safety and operation of the highway network would not be adversely affected. The development would therefore be acceptable in this regard in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP10.

7.6 Parking

7.6.1 Core Strategy Policy CP10 also requires development to make adequate provision for all users including car and other vehicle parking.
7.6.2 Policy DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies document set out parking standards. These advise that car sales uses should provide 3 spaces per 4 employees plus 1 space per 10 cars displayed. Motor trade workshops should provide 3 spaces per 4 employees plus 3 spaces per bay (for waiting and finished vehicles) in addition to repair bays. 
7.6.3 The car sales element of the proposed development would generate a requirement for two parking spaces based on display of 16 cars, and the four vehicle repair bays would generate a requirement for twelve spaces. The application indicates that there would be nine employees in total which would generate a requirement for six spaces. There would therefore be a total requirement for 20 parking spaces to serve the development (in addition to the repair bays and car sales spaces). 
7.6.4 The proposal indicates parking for five staff/visitor vehicles (in addition to the vehicle display area). 
7.6.5 Appendix 5 does advise that the standards for car parking may be adjusted according to which zone the proposed development is located in, reflecting the accessibility of the site. The application site is within zone 2 where car parking provision may be 25-50% of the indicative standard which would equate to 5-10 spaces. The five spaces proposed would be at the lower limit of this requirement, however having regard to the accessibility of the site and the potential capacity for additional informal short term parking within the site which would reduce any impacts on the highway together with the potential for on-street parking to Oxhey Drive and within nearby public car parks, it is not considered that the level of parking proposed would result in demonstrable harm so as to justify refusal of permission and the development would be acceptable in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP10 and Policy DM13 and Appendix 5. 

7.6.6 Cycle parking for two cycles is also indicated to the north of the site which would meet the standard set out within Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies which requires one long-term space per ten full time staff.

7.7 Refuse and Recycling

7.7.1 Core Strategy Policy CP1 states that development should provide opportunities for recycling wherever possible. Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies document sets out that adequate provision for the storage and recycling of waste should be incorporated into proposals and that new development will only be supported where the siting or design of waste/recycling areas would not result in any adverse impact to residential or workplace amenities, where waste/recycling areas can be easily accessed (and moved) by occupiers and waste operatives and where there would be no obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines.
7.7.2 The site is adjacent to the highway of Oxhey Drive and therefore would be accessible for collection of refuse and recycling, however details of provision for the storage of waste within the site would be required by condition on any consent to ensure that there would be no adverse impact on residential amenity or obstruction to pedestrian, cyclist or driver sight lines in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP1 and Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies document. 

7.8 Sustainability

7.8.1 Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy requires all applications for new commercial development to submit an Energy and Sustainability Statement demonstrating the extent to which sustainability principles have been incorporated into the location, design, construction and future use of proposals and the expected carbon emissions.

7.8.2 Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies document states that development should produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability.

7.8.3 No Energy Statement has been provided with the application, however a condition would require submission of a Statement to demonstrate compliance with relevant standards and implementation of the identified measures in accordance with Core Strategy Policy CP1 and Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies document.

7.9 Infrastructure
7.9.1 Core Strategy Policy CP8 requires development to make adequate contribution to infrastructure and services. The Three Rivers Community Infrastructure Levy was adopted in February 2015 and came into force on 1 April 2015. The Charging Schedule sets out that the application site is within 'Area C', and the charge per sqm of the proposed development is £NIL.
7.10 Biodiversity

7.10.1 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 requires Local Planning Authorities to have regard to the purpose of conserving biodiversity. This is further emphasised by regulation 3(4) of the Habitat Regulations 1994 which state that Councils must have regard to the strict protection for certain species required by the EC Habitats Directive. The Habitats Directive places a legal duty on all public bodies to have regard to the habitats directive when carrying out their functions. 
7.10.2 The protection of biodiversity and protected species is a material planning consideration in the assessment of this application in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy, and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies document. National Planning Policy requires Local Authorities to ensure that a protected species survey is undertaken for applications where biodiversity may be affected prior to the determination of a planning application.
7.10.3 Pond Wood to the south east of the application site is a designated local wildlife site, and Oxhey Wood Local Nature Reserve is approximately 500m to the west. A Biodiversity Checklist and Ecological Assessment have been submitted with the application. The Assessment indicates that the habitats surrounding the existing scout hut are of negligible ecological interest and that the nature of the proposed development is such that it is unlikely to have any significant impact on statutory or non-statutory wildlife sites. No evidence of bats was recorded, but care during construction is recommended. The Assessment also advises that vegetation removal should take place outside of bird-nesting season.
7.10.4 Comments from Hertfordshire Ecology are awaited, however as part of application 16/2304/FUL they reviewed the proposals and had no objection to the development but commented that informatives should be added to advise the applicant regarding what to do should bats be discovered during the course of development and that vegetation removal should be avoided during bird breeding season. These comments would still be considered relevant to the current application. 
8.
Recommendation
8.1
That subject to no new material considerations being raised, PLANNING PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:-


C1
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.



Reason: In pursuance of Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.


C2
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 
3619A/2M, 3619B/1 (Existing Elevations), 3619B/3G (Proposed Elevations), TRDC001 (Location Plan) and TRDC002 Rev C (Block Plan)


Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the proper interests of planning in accordance with Policies PSP2, CP1, CP2, CP3, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policies DM4, DM6, DM8, DM9, DM10, DM12, DM13 and Appendix 5 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013), and Policies SA1 and SA6 of the Site Allocations LDD (adopted November 2014). 


C3
Before the above ground building operations hereby permitted are commenced, samples and details of the proposed external materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and no external materials shall be used other than those approved.


Reason: To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

C4
The use hereby permitted shall not operate other than between the hours of 08:00-18:30 Mondays to Saturday (inclusive) and 10:00-16:00 on Sundays.

Reason: To safeguard the residential amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring properties in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM9 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C5
No development shall take place until there has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a scheme of hard and soft landscaping, which shall include proposed boundary treatment details and the location of all existing trees and hedgerows affected by the proposed development, and details of those to be retained, together with a scheme detailing measures for their protection in the course of development.

All hard landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out and completed prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted. All soft landscaping works required by the approved scheme shall be carried out in accordance with a programme to be agreed before development commences and shall be maintained including the replacement of any trees or plants which die are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased in the next planting season with others of a similar size or species, for a period for five years from the date of the approved scheme was completed.

Reason: This condition is a pre commencement condition in the interests of visual amenity in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM6 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C6
The development shall not be occupied until details including the siting, size and appearance of refuse and recycling facilities on the premises have been submitted to and approved in writing. The development shall not be occupied until the approved scheme has been implemented and these facilities should be retained permanently thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure that satisfactory provision is made, in the interests of amenity and to ensure that the visual appearance of such provision is satisfactory in compliance with Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM10 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013).

C7
No development shall commence until an Energy Statement demonstrating energy saving measures for the development to produce 5% less carbon dioxide emissions than Building Regulations Part L (2013) requirements having regard to feasibility and viability in accordance with Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to occupation of the development and permanently maintained thereafter.

Reason: This condition is a pre commencement condition in order to ensure that the development will meet the requirements of Policy CP1 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011) and Policy DM4 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and to make as full a contribution to sustainable development principles as possible.

C8
The development hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a phasing plan to address replacement scout hut facilities has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan should ensure that the replacement Scout Hut proposed under planning application reference 16/2305/FUL at Public Tennis Courts, Green Lane, Oxhey Hall is implemented and available for use within 9 months of the implementation of this permission and should include details of measures to provide temporary interim provision to ensure appropriate continuity of use. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plan.
Reason: This condition is a pre commencement condition to ensure satisfactory provision in accordance with the requirements of Policies CP1 and CP12 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011), Policy DM12 of the Development Management Policies LDD (adopted July 2013) and Policy SA6 of the Site Allocations LDD (adopted November 2014).

C9
The development shall not begin until full details of all proposed construction vehicle access, movements, parking arrangements, storage of construction materials, dust control and wheel washing facilities proposed during the construction period have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Details should be submitted in the form of a Construction Management Plan and the approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the construction period.

Reason: This is a pre commencement condition in order to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

C10
Prior to occupation of the use herby permitted, the proposed on-site car and cycle parking, servicing and turning areas shall be laid out, demarcated, levelled, surfaced and drained in accordance with the submitted drawing 3619A/2M and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter for that specific use.

Reason: To ensure adequate provision for parking and to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

C11
The use hereby permitted shall not accommodate vehicles for sale on site at any time beyond the extent of the display areas as indicated on 3619A/2M.

Reason: To ensure adequate provision for parking and to minimise danger, obstruction and inconvenience to users of the highway in accordance with Policies CP1 and CP10 of the Core Strategy (adopted October 2011).

INFORMATIVES:


I1
With regard to implementing this permission, the applicant is advised as follows:
All relevant planning conditions must be discharged prior to the commencement of work. Requests to discharge conditions must be made by formal application. Fees are £97 per request (or £28 where the related permission is for extending or altering a dwellinghouse or other development in the curtilage of a dwellinghouse). Please note that requests made without the appropriate fee will be returned unanswered. 

There may be a requirement for the approved development to comply with the Building Regulations. The Council's Building Control section can be contacted on telephone number 01923 727132 or at the website above for more information and application forms.

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - If your development is liable for CIL payments, it is a requirement under Regulation 67 (1) of The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (As Amended) that a Commencement Notice (Form 6) is submitted to Three Rivers District Council as the Collecting Authority no later than the day before the day on which the chargeable development is to be commenced. DO NOT start your development until the Council has acknowledged receipt of the Commencement Notice. Failure to do so will mean you will lose the right to payment by instalments (where applicable), lose any exemptions already granted, and a surcharge will be imposed.

Where possible, energy saving and water harvesting measures should be incorporated. Information on this is also available from the Council's Building Control section. Any external changes to the building which may be subsequently required should be discussed with the Council's Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work.


I2
The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 stipulates that construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary) should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays.


I3
The applicant is advised that works should proceed with caution following the advice provided by Artemis Ecological Consulting Ltd (October 2016).

Bats are protected under domestic and European legislation where, in summary, it is an offence to deliberately capture, injure or kill a bat, intentionally or recklessly disturb a bat in a roost or deliberately disturb a bat in a way that would impair its ability to survive, breed or rear young, hibernate or migrate, or significantly affect its local distribution or abundance; damage or destroy a bat roost; possess or advertise/sell/exchange a bat; and intentionally or recklessly obstruct access to a bat roost.

If bats are found all works must stop immediately and advice sought as to how to proceed from either of the following organisations:

The UK Bat Helpline: 0845 1300 228

Natural England: 0845 6014523

Herts & Middlesex Bat Group: www.hmbg.org.uk

(As an alternative to proceeding with caution, the applicant may wish to commission an ecological consultant before works start to determine whether or not bats are present. A list of bat consultants can be obtained from Hertfordshire Ecology on 01992 555220).

Under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, as amended (section 1), it is an offence to remove, damage, or destroy the nest of any wild bird while that nest is in use or being built. Planning consent for a development does not provide a defence against prosecution under this act.

Trees and scrub are likely to contain nesting birds between 1st March and 31st August inclusive. Trees and scrub are present on the application site and are assumed to contain nesting birds between the above dates, unless a recent survey has been undertaken by a competent ecologist to assess the nesting bird activity on site during this period and has shown it is absolutely certain that nesting birds are not present. 


I4
The applicant is advised that in accordance with the Highway Act 1980 best practical means shall be taken at all times to ensure that all vehicles leaving the development site during construction of the development are in condition such as not to emit dust or deposit mud, slurry or other debris on the highway. This is to minimise the impact of construction vehicles and to improve the amenity of the local area.

I5
The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority suggested modifications to the development during the course of the application and the applicant submitted amendments which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the District.
